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(1m) (3m) (12m)

Price (A$) 22.86 22.84 14.89

Absolute (%) 4.07 4.16 59.77

Rel market (%) 2.80 6.95 53.75

 

Nick Scali (NCK) provided an upgrade to 1H26 guidance on 22-Dec-25 (~12% at mid-

point), guiding to Group Statutory NPAT of $37-39m vs previously $33-35m (as of 29-

Oct-25). We had flagged positive catalysts on 1H earnings given supportive 2Q26 

comps and the upgrade was driven by a higher 1H26 revenue guidance of 10-12% 

growth for ANZ vs previously 7-9% growth (on pcp). Both metrics were ahead of 

BPe/Consensus (BPe previously at top end of ANZ revenue growth guidance range 

and at mid-point of NPAT guidance range). 

Earnings changes  

We factor in the upgraded guidance via our ANZ estimates and incorporate some 

further operating leverage. Our revised revenue estimates see ANZ +11% on pcp in 

1H/FY26e, while UK +16% on pcp in FY26e. We now sit at the mid-point of the 

revenue growth and NPAT guidance range for 1H26e, however our 2H26e forward 

estimates unchanged. Our NPAT forecasts are upgraded by ~4% for FY26/27/28e. 

Investment view: PT up 4% to $28.00, Maintain BUY 

Our PT is up 4% to $28.00/share (prev. $27.00/share) driven by our earnings 

upgrades. Our target P/E multiple remains unchanged at 23x on a FY27e basis. While 

we remain cautious on the broader Consumer Discretionary sector given the pause in 

the rate cut cycle in Australia, we continue to favour key beneficiaries from the rate 

cuts seen so far and category outperformers. This supports our preference for NCK as 

we see steady market share in the core Nick Scali brand somewhat offsetting a less 

conducive macro environment, while further growth via the Plush brand over time in 

Australia and a larger opportunity in the UK offering sufficient growth levers. We view 

see this as backed up by the high-quality earnings model where NCK leads in its 

global peer group of household goods retailers, in addition to being the most attractive 

goods retailers within the ASX200 (on a growth adjusted basis). We also see further 

near-term catalysts for the upcoming Jan trading update, as the highly skewed 

seasonal month cycles attractive negative comps in written order sales. Maintain BUY. 

Absolute Price  Earnings Forecast 

 

 
Jun Year end  2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Sales (A$m)  495.3   551.0   611.9   663.7  

EBITDA (A$m)  159.1   185.7   210.3   227.8  

EBIT (A$m)  105.9   128.9   152.0   168.0  

NPAT (underlying) (A$m)  62.2   79.7   98.6   110.0  

EPS underlying (cps)  72.8   93.3   115.4   128.7  

EPS underlying growth (%) -28% 28% 24% 12% 

P/E (on underlying EPS) (x)  32.7   25.5   20.6   18.5  

EV/EBIT (x)  18.9   15.5   13.2   11.9  

EV/EBITDA (x)  12.6   10.8   9.5   8.8  

Dividend (¢ps)  63.0   65.3   80.8   90.1  

Yield (%) 2.6% 2.7% 3.4% 3.8% 

Franking (%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 

ROE (%) 21.7% 27.4% 30.8% 31.1% 
 

SOURCE: IRESS 
 

SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 
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Regional trends | 1H26 trading update 

ANZ performance 

1Q vs 2Q step up. Following the revenue growth of 6% on pcp in 1Q26 for ANZ, the 

region led by Australia appears to have seen a solid step up in Nov-Dec to track at a 

revenue growth of 14-15% on pcp at minimum in 2Q. We view the performance as 

supported by negative written order sales comps in the pcp in addition to benefits from the 

interest rate cuts seen so far in CY25, especially via the Plush brand which was cycling a 

lower base (as per BPe). 

Further catalysts into Jan trading update. We also see further near-term catalysts for 

the upcoming January trading update (due at Feb result), as the highly skewed seasonal 

month cycles attractive negative comps in written order sales. However, comps thereafter 

remain relatively more challenging which sees our 2H26 estimates unchanged.  

UK performance 

Positive data points vs trading update. While the update did not note the UK region 

explicitly, at a high level we view the overall upgrade as conducive towards no further 

deterioration in the UK. Our views are further supported by data points below. 

• the trading update of Cotswold (digitally led peer with 14 stores) earlier this week 

which noted 17% growth in revenue for the 10 weeks to 28-Dec-25 

o further commentary as “growth across both digital and stores seen while 

dining room, bedroom and upholstery ranges were particularly strong 

through the period with continued consumer appetite for high-quality, 

made-to-last furniture despite a competitive promotional environment in 

the wider category” 

• overall category trends for CY25 on a national basis from Barclays card spending 

data which saw most sustained growth since 2020 for furniture (+4.3% for the 

year and positive growth in each month of the calendar year), implying continued 

normalisation in furniture sales since the COVID driven pullback in CY20-22 

o further commentary as “this trend was partly driven by new homeowners 

and their desire for 'pick-me-up' purchases that enhance comfort at 

home” and “furniture stores enjoyed a particularly strong month in Jun, 

up 8.2%, after a record number of mortgage completions took place in 

Mar, ahead of Apr’s stamp duty changes”  

• MoM improvement evident in Dec web traffic trends implying some relative 

stability in the final month of CY25 post the autumn budget related uncertainty in 

Nov similar to early commentary from upholstery market leader, DFS in Oct 

Early signs of brand awareness for Nick Scali? We have also seen some improving 

traffic trends MoM from Nov to Dec which we view as supportive to towards better brand 

awareness (however off a lower base compared to peers such as Harvey Norman UK). 

 

Highlights of 3Q25 update 

Nick Scali provided a 1H26 trading update on 22-Dec-25 with the key points: 

• ANZ revenue expected to grow 10-12% on pcp (BPe +9%) and was an upgrade 

to previous guidance of 7-9% (as per 29-Oct-25). 

• Statutory NPAT expected to be in the range of $37-39m (BPe $34m) and was an 

upgrade to previous guidance of $33-35m. 
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Earnings changes and Valuation 

Earnings changes. We factor in the upgraded guidance via our ANZ estimates and 

incorporate some further operating leverage. Our revised revenue estimates see ANZ 

+11% on pcp in 1H/FY26e, while UK +16% on pcp in FY26e. We now sit at the mid-point 

of the revenue growth and NPAT guidance range for 1H26e, however our 2H26e forward 

estimates unchanged. Our NPAT forecasts are upgraded by ~4% for FY26/27/28e. 

Figure 1 – NCK BPe Changes 

 
SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 

Valuation. Our PT is up 4% to $28.00/share (prev. $27.00/share) driven by our earnings 

upgrades. Our target P/E multiple remains unchanged at 23x on a FY27e basis. Our 23x 

forward P/E target multiple is based on a ~10% premium applied to the median multiple of 

the peer group we have considered consisting of high-quality retailers and vertically 

integrated brands in the broader category in both Australia and international markets such 

as JBH, HVN, WES, WSM, DFS, COST, WMT and Sony Group. 

Earnings Changes

June Year End old new % change old new % change old new % change

Revenue ($m) 546.5 551.0 0.8% 607.1 611.9 0.8% 658.5 663.7 0.8%

EBIT ($m) 124.0 128.9 4.0% 146.5 152.0 3.7% 162.1 168.0 3.6%

NPAT (Underlying) ($m) 76.0 79.7 4.8% 94.7 98.6 4.1% 105.8 110.0 4.0%

EPS (Underlying) (cps) 89.0 93.3 4.8% 110.8 115.4 4.1% 123.8 128.7 4.0%

DPS (cps) 62.3 65.3 4.8% 77.6 80.8 4.1% 86.7 90.1 4.0%

2026e 2027e 2028e
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Nick Scali (NCK) 

                                          Company Description 

NCK is one of Australia’s largest furniture retailers competing within the middle to upper 

end of the Australian furniture market and growing its global presence via its UK entry. 

NCK operates two key brands, the core Nick Scali brand in Australia (66 showrooms), New 

Zealand (5 showrooms) and the UK (15 showrooms), and the Plush brand across Australia 

(47 showrooms).   

Valuation 

Our $28.00 12-month target price is based on a 50:50 blend of: 1) Discounted Cash Flow 

(DCF) valuation methodology utilising a WACC of ~9% and a terminal growth rate of 3.5%; 

and 2) Target P/E multiple of ~23x on a FY27e basis. Our 23x forward P/E target multiple 

is based on a ~10% premium applied to the median multiple of the peer group we have 

considered consisting of high-quality retailers and vertically integrated brands in the 

broader category in both Australia and international markets. 

Key risks 

• Slowdown in consumer spending and rise in unemployment – NCK’s product 

portfolio is mainly furniture and homewares which are discretionary items. This sees 

exposure to consumer sentiment & spend risk, with the Nick Scali portfolio skewing to 

the upper end of the market. 

• Cyclicality – We believe NCK is exposed to the housing turnover cycle & strength in 

consumer sentiment. A material deterioration in these factors may impact earnings. 

• Increased competition – Increased competitive intensity via price/product range may 

place pressure on sales/margins. As the online market matures, competition may 

increase resulting in NCK losing some of its competitive advantage. 

• Seasonal trading patterns – NCK sells their core brand products in both Australia and 

UK and thereby exposed to timing differences in the weather. Any impacts which may 

result in deep discounts to clear surplus inventory, could be detrimental to performance. 

• Reliance on key personnel – Loss of key staff including its founders, and the inability 

to replace them in a timely manner may impact NCK’s financial performance. 

• Supplier / aged inventory – NCK has agreements with a number of suppling factories. 

There is a risk of non-renewal of contracts, deterioration in supplier relationships and 

the risk suppliers may not have sufficient stock to meet demand, although NCK sees 

strong relationships with its scale offering negotiation benefits. Despite most of NCK’s 

product made to order with a broadly negative working capital, the company is exposed 

to ageing inventory risk in a weaker demand environment. 

• Movements in the foreign exchange rates – NCK directly imports majority of their 

products from overseas. The greatest currency sensitivity is to the AUD/USD. 

• Reputation and brand – Given a retailer of consumer products, NCK’s reputation and 

brand recognition is particularly important. A loss of reputation and customer loyalty 

could impact repeat purchase behaviour and impact financial performance. 

• Technology – NCK’s website, databases and systems are highly important to the 

group’s success in attracting & retaining customers and maximising sales conversion 

from them. 
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Nick Scali 
as at 09 January 2026 

Recommendation Buy 

Price $23.79 

Target (12 months) $28.00 

 
Table 1 - Financial summary 

 
 

SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 

Jun Year end (post AASB 16) 2023a 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e Price $23.79

Profit & Loss (A$m) 2023a 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e Recommendation Buy

Sales revenue 507.7       468.2       495.3       551.0       611.9       663.7       Diluted issued capital (m) 85.4

 . . . Change 15.1% -7.8% 5.8% 11.2% 11.0% 8.5% Market cap ($m) 2,032.5

EBITDA 197.1       175.0       159.1       185.7       210.3       227.8       Target Price (A$ps) 28.00$      

 . . . Change 25.4% -11.2% -9.1% 16.7% 13.2% 8.3%

Deprec. & amort. (42.8)        (45.4)        (53.3)        (56.8)        (58.3)        (59.8)        Jun Year end (post AASB 16)

EBIT 154.3       129.6       105.9       128.9       152.0       168.0       Valuation Ratios 2023a 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e

Net Interest (10.8)        (11.7)        (13.2)        (12.2)        (12.2)        (12.2)        Underlying EPS (¢ps) 124.8 100.5 72.8 93.3 115.4 128.7

Pre-tax profit 143.5       117.9       92.7         116.7       139.8       155.8       . . . % change 37.8% -19.5% -27.5% 28.1% 23.7% 11.5%

Tax expense (42.4)        (35.8)        (30.5)        (37.1)        (41.2)        (45.8)        P/E (on underlying EPS) (x) 19.1       23.7          32.7         25.5         20.6         18.5         

. . . tax rate 30% 30% 33% 32% 29% 29% EV/EBITDA (x) 10.2       11.4          12.6         10.8         9.5           8.8           

Associates EV/EBIT (x) 13.0       15.5          18.9         15.5         13.2         11.9         

Minorities/Prefs

Underlying Net Profit 101.1       82.0         62.2         79.7         98.6         110.0       NTA ($ps) 0.62 2.67 2.65 2.93 3.28 3.67

 . . . Change 37.8% -18.8% -24.2% 28.1% 23.7% 11.5% P/NTA (x) 38.43      8.89          8.96         8.11         7.25         6.49         

Abs. & extras. -           -           (4.3)          -           -           -           Book Value ($ps) 2.22       3.02          3.12         3.40         3.75         4.13         

Reported Profit 101.1       82.0         57.9         79.7         98.6         110.0       Price/Book (x) 10.71      7.87          7.62         6.99         6.35         5.76         

Cashflow (A$m) 2023a 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e DPS (¢ps) 75.0 68.0 63.0 65.3 80.8 90.1

EBITDA 197.1       175.0       159.1       185.7       210.3       227.8       . . . % pay-out 60.1% 67.7% 86.5% 70.0% 70.0% 70.0%

Working capital changes 5.5           17.8         (9.3)          (16.9)        (4.9)          (4.3)          Yield (%) 3.2% 2.9% 2.6% 2.7% 3.4% 3.8%

Net Interest Expense 2.5           3.4           3.8           3.6           3.6           3.6           Franking (%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Tax (44.0)        (36.0)        (34.9)        (37.1)        (41.2)        (45.8)        

Other operating items (23.1)        (29.0)        (3.2)          5.0           (1.0)          (1.0)          Performance Ratios 2023a 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e

Operating Cash Flow 137.9       131.2       115.5       140.4       166.8       180.2       Revenue growth (%) 15.1% -7.8% 5.8% 11.2% 11.0% 8.5%

Capex (12.3)        (27.9)        (13.6)        (15.2)        (18.4)        (18.3)        EBITDA growth (%) 25.4% -11.2% -9.1% 16.7% 13.2% 8.3%

Free Cash Flow 125.6       103.3       101.9       125.1       148.4       161.9       Gross Profit margin (%) 63.5% 65.5% 63.5% 64.2% 64.0% 64.0%

Acquisitions (0.6)          (7.0)          (1.0)          -           -           -           EBITDA margin (%) 38.8% 37.4% 32.1% 33.7% 34.4% 34.3%

Repayment of borrowings 0.0           (20.0)        -           -           -           -           EBIT margin (%) 30.4% 27.7% 21.4% 23.4% 24.8% 25.3%

Payment of leases (45.7)        (47.9)        (58.8)        (63.0)        (66.1)        (65.8)        NPAT margin (%) 19.9% 17.5% 11.7% 14.5% 16.1% 16.6%

Dividends paid (60.8)        (56.7)        (53.8)        (54.1)        (62.5)        (72.6)        

Equity -           54.8         3.8           3.8           3.8           3.8           Gross cash conversion (%) 99.6% 105.4% 104.0% 102.8% 107.3% 109.4%

Other investing items 36.0         (34.4)        25.8         (3.9)          (3.9)          (3.9)          Free cash-flow yield (%) 6.5% 5.3% 5.0% 6.2% 7.3% 8.0%

Change in cash position 54.6         (7.9)          17.9         7.9           19.6         23.4         ROE (%) 56.2% 31.8% 21.7% 27.4% 30.8% 31.1%

ROIC (%) 25.0% 20.3% 14.5% 17.7% 20.5% 21.8%

Balance Sheet (A$m) 2023a 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e Capex/Depn (x) 0.3         0.6            0.3           0.3           0.3           0.3           

Cash 89.3         81.3         101.0       108.4       124.2       144.2       

Receivables 1.8           2.1           1.8           1.9           2.1           2.3           Net interest cover (x) 62.7       38.1          27.7         36.0         42.7         47.1         

Inventories & WIP 54.6         58.0         58.1         66.7         74.3         80.9         Core Net Debt/EBITDA (pre-AASB16) (x) 0.0         (0.1)           (0.2)          (0.2)          (0.2)          (0.3)          

Other current assets 3.8           34.8         8.6           8.6           8.6           8.6           Net debt/equity (%) 1.4% -3.7% -11.0% -12.6% -16.4% -20.5%

Current Assets 149.4       176.3       169.5       185.7       209.2       236.0       Net debt/net debt + equity (%) 1.3% -3.9% -12.3% -14.5% -19.6% -25.8%

Land & Buildings 104.5 119.6 120.1 120.1 120.1 120.1

Plant & Equipment 14.8         22.1         27.6         27.6         27.6         27.6         Half yearly (A$m) 1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24 1H25 2H25

Right-of-use Assets 203.7       223.5       216.0       248.1       273.3       300.2       Sales revenue 283.9      223.8        226.6       241.6       251.1       244.2       

Intangibles 129.8       157.6       166.4       166.4       166.4       166.4       EBITDA 112.1      84.9          89.9         85.1         81.8         77.4         

Other non-curr assets 5.5           5.8           6.1           6.1           6.1           6.1           Deprec. & amort. (21.0)      (21.8)         (22.1)        (23.3)        (27.0)        (26.3)        

Non Current Assets 458.3       528.6       536.3       568.3       593.5       620.5       EBIT 91.2       63.1          67.8         61.8         54.8         51.1         

Total Assets 607.6       704.9       705.8       754.0       802.7       856.5       Interest expense (4.8)        (6.0)           (5.6)          (6.1)          (6.3)          (6.8)          

Short term debt 2.3           2.3           11.0         11.0         11.0         11.0         Pre-tax profit 86.4       57.1          62.2         55.7         48.5         44.2         

Creditors 22.7         44.4         34.8         26.6         29.5         32.0         Tax expense (25.8)      (16.6)         (19.1)        (16.7)        (15.2)        (15.3)        

Lease liabilities 35.6         37.7         46.4         48.2         50.7         53.1         . . . tax rate 30% 29% 31% 30% 31% 35%

Other curr liabilities 73.8         69.7         76.2         99.2         102.0       118.9       Underlying Net Profit 60.6       40.5          43.0         39.0         33.3         28.9         

Current Liabilities 134.4       154.0       168.4       185.0       193.2       215.0       Abs. & extras.

Long term debt 89.4         69.4         60.7         60.7         60.7         60.7         Reported Profit 60.6       40.5          43.0         39.0         33.3         28.9         

Lease liabilities 190.9       211.0       198.1       205.8       216.7       215.6       

Other non curr liabilities 13.1         12.7         12.0         12.0         12.0         12.0         Segmental Information 2023a 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e

Non Current Liabilities 293.4       293.1       270.8       278.5       289.4       288.3       Nick Scali ANZ 327.6      288.1        291.8       322.2       345.9       374.1       

Total Liabilities 427.7       447.1       439.1       463.4       482.6       503.4       . . . % change -7% -12% 1% 10% 7% 8%

Net Assets 179.9       257.8       266.7       290.6       320.2       353.2       Plush ANZ 180.1      171.8        161.7       180.3       195.4       213.8       

Share Capital 3.4           58.2         62.0         62.0         62.0         62.0         . . . % change 36% -5% -6% 12% 8% 9%

Reserves 0.2           (0.7)          0.5           0.5           0.5           0.5           Nick Scali UK -         -            41.8         48.5         70.5         75.8         

Retained Earnings 176.4       200.3       204.2       228.1       257.6       290.6       . . . % change 16% 45% 8%

Shareholders Equity 179.9       257.8       266.7       290.6       320.2       353.2       Total Revenue (A$m) 507.7      459.9        495.3       551.2       612.0       663.9       

Outside Equity Interests -           -           -           -           -           -           

Total Equity 179.9       257.8       266.7       290.6       320.2       353.2       Australia 101.1      83.5          73.2         87.8         95.8         105.7       

UK -         (1.4)           (11.2)        (8.1)          2.8           4.3           

Net Debt/(cash) $m 2.4           (9.6)          (29.3)        (36.7)        (52.5)        (72.5)        Total NPAT (A$m) 101.1      82.1          62.0         79.7         98.6         110.0       
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 Recommendation structure 

 Buy: Expect >15% total return on a 

12 month view. For stocks regarded 

as ‘Speculative’ a return of >30% is 

expected.  

 Hold: Expect total return between -

5% and 15% on a 12 month view  

 Sell: Expect <-5% total return on a 

12 month view 

 Speculative Investments are either start-up 

enterprises with nil or only prospective 

operations or recently commenced 

operations with only forecast cash flows, or 

companies that have commenced 

operations or have been in operation for 

some time but have only forecast cash 

flows and/or a stressed balance sheet. 

Such investments may carry an 

exceptionally high level of capital risk and 

volatility of returns.  
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is not linked to specific transactions or recommendations. Like all Company employees Research Analysts receive compensation that is 
impacted by overall Company profitability. 

Prices 

The Price appearing in the Recommendation panel on page 1 of the Research Report is the Closing Price on the Date of the Research 
Report (appearing in the top right hand corner of page 1 of the Research Report), unless a before midday (am) time appears below the 
Date of the Research Report in which case the Price appearing in the Recommendation panel will be the Closing Price on the business day 
prior to the Date of the Research Report. 

Availability 

The completion and first dissemination of a Recommendation made within a Research Report are shortly after the close of the Market on 
the Date of the Research Report, unless a before midday (am) time appears below the Date of the Research Report in which case the 
Research Report will be completed and first disseminated shortly after that am time. 

Dissemination 

Bell Potter generally disseminates its Research to the Company’s Institutional and Private Clients via both proprietary and non-proprietary 
electronic distribution platforms. Certain Research may be disseminated only via the Company’s proprietary distribution platforms; however 
such Research will not contain changes to earnings forecasts, target price, investment or risk rating or investment thesis or be otherwise 
inconsistent with the Author’s previously published Research. Certain Research is made available only to institutional investors to satisfy 
regulatory requirements. Individual Bell Potter Research Analysts may also opt to circulate published Research to one or more Clients by 
email; such email distribution is discretionary and is done only after the Research has been disseminated. The level and types of service 
provided by Bell Potter Research Analysts to Clients may vary depending on various factors such as the Client’s individual preferences as 
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to frequency and manner of receiving communications from Analysts, the Client’s risk profile and investment focus and perspective  

(e.g. market-wide, sector specific long term and short term etc.) the size and scope of the overall Client relationship with the Company and 
legal and regulatory constraints. 

Disclaimers 

This Research Report is a private communication to Clients and is not intended for public circulation or for the use of any third party, 
without the prior written approval of Bell Potter Securities Limited. 

The Research Report is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purpose of sale of a security. 
Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in the Report must take into account existing public information on such security or any 
registered prospectus.  

This is general investment advice only and does not constitute personal advice to any person. Because this Research Report has been 
prepared without consideration of any specific client’s financial situation, particular needs and investment objectives (‘relevant personal 
circumstances’), a Bell Potter Securities Limited Broker (or the financial services licensee, or the representative of such licensee, who has 
provided you with this report by arrangement with Bell Potter Securities Limited) should be made aware of your relevant personal 
circumstances and consulted before any investment decision is made on the basis of this Research Report. 

While this Research Report is based on information from sources which are considered reliable, Bell Potter Securities Limited has not 
verified independently the information contained in this document and Bell Potter Securities Limited and its directors, employees and 
consultants do not represent, warrant or guarantee expressly or impliedly, that the information contained in this Research Report is 
complete or accurate.  

Nor does Bell Potter Securities Limited accept any responsibility for updating any advice, views, opinions or recommendations contained in 
this Research Report or for correcting any error or omission which may have become apparent after the Research Report has been issued.  

Bell Potter Securities Research Department has received assistance from the Company referred to in this Research Report including but 
not limited to discussions with management of the Company. Bell Potter Securities Policy prohibits Research Analysts sending draft 
Recommendations, Valuations and Price Targets to subject companies. However, it should be presumed that the Author of the Research 
Report has had discussions with the subject Company to ensure factual accuracy prior to publication.  

All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgement of the Author as of the Date of the Research Report and these, plus any 
other information contained in the Research Report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments 
also are subject to change without notice.  

Notwithstanding other departments within Bell Potter Securities Limited advising the subject Company, information obtained in such role is 
not used in the preparation of the Research Report.  

Although Bell Potter Research does not set a predetermined frequency for publication, if the Research Report is a fundamental equity 
research report it is the intention of Bell Potter Research to provide research coverage of the covered issuers, including in response to 
news affecting the issuer. For non-fundamental Research Reports, Bell Potter Research may not provide regular updates to the views, 
recommendations and facts included in the reports. 

Notwithstanding that Bell Potter maintains coverage on, makes recommendations concerning or discusses issuers, Bell Potter Research 
may be periodically restricted from referencing certain Issuers due to legal or policy reasons. Where the component of a published trade 
idea is subject to a restriction, the trade idea will be removed from any list of open trade ideas included in the Research Report. Upon lifting 
of the restriction, the trade idea will either be re-instated in the open trade ideas list if the Analyst continues to support it or it will be officially 
closed.  

Bell Potter Research may provide different research products and services to different classes of clients (for example based upon long-
term or short term investment horizons) that may lead to differing conclusions or recommendations that could impact the price of a security 
contrary to the recommendations in the alternative Research Report, provided each is consistent with the rating system for each respective 
Research Report.  

Except in so far as liability under any statute cannot be excluded, Bell Potter Securities Limited and its directors, employees and 
consultants do not accept any liability (whether arising in contract, in tort or negligence or otherwise) for any error or omission in the 
document or for any resulting loss or damage (whether direct, indirect, consequential or otherwise) suffered by the recipient of the 
document or any other person. 

In the USA and the UK this Research Report is only for institutional investors. It is not for release, publication or distribution in whole or in 
part in the two specified countries. In Hong Kong this Research Report is being distributed by Bell Potter Securities (HK) Limited which is 
licensed and regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission, Hong Kong. In the United States this Research Report is being 
distributed by Bell Potter Securities (US) LLC which is a registered broker-dealer and member of FINRA. Any person receiving this 
Research Report from Bell Potter Securities (US) LLC and wishing to transact in any security described herein should do so with Bell Potter 
Securities (US) LLC.  
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